

No. 25-355

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DONDERO; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
FUND ADVISORS, L.P.; THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT
TRUST; NEXPOINT REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, LLC; AND
GET GOOD TRUST, PETITIONERS

v.

STACEY G. JERNIGAN; HIGHLAND CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, L.P., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

MICHAEL J. EDNEY
Counsel of Record
J. PIERCE LAMBERSON
NICHOLAS S. DREWS
MARK C. INGRAM
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
medney@hunton.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve multiple ripe circuit splits	2
A. The respondent does not refute the split of circuit authority on the standard of review for that applies to recusal decisions	2
B. There is an additional circuit split on the standard of review when litigants challenge a recusal decision through mandamus	5
II. There are no vehicle problems that counsel against certiorari.....	6
A. The decision below raises the question presented.....	6
B. The record status of the novels and the alleged untimeliness of recusal requests are irrelevant to certworthiness	7
C. The respondent's ad hominem attacks on Mr. Dondero are irrelevant to the certworthiness of the questions presented.....	8
D. The respondent's arguments on the merits of whether recusal is warranted do not matter to certworthiness	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Conner v. Travis County</i> , 209 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Dunkley v. Illinois Dep't of Human Services</i> , No. 23-2215, 2024 WL 1155448 (7th Cir. Mar. 18, 2024).....	3
<i>In re Creech</i> , 119 F.4th 1114 (9th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>In re Gibson</i> , 950 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 150 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1998)	5–6
<i>In re Kensington Int'l Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Moore</i> , 955 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>In re Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Tezak v. United States</i> , 256 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Atwood</i> , 941 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 779 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>United States v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 197 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 937 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 47 F.4th 491 (7th Cir. 2022)....	2, 3
<i>Werk v. Parker</i> , 249 U.S. 130 (1919).....	8
<i>Whitlow v. Bradley Univ.</i> , 722 Fed. App'x 592 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	12
